individual currencies may vary between 0–100%. Contracted cash flows may be hedged
for longer periods.
During the restructuring proceedings, the Group was unable to hedge foreign exchange
exposures. AB Lindex obtained hedging facilities in September 2021 and currently
hedges its transaction exposure in accordance with the treasury policy. Lindex Group plc
does not currently have hedging facilities, new facilities will be negotiated during 2026.
Currency derivatives used to hedge forecasted cash flows are classified as cash flow
hedges. The Lindex division carries the main transaction exposure, while the Stockmann
division primarily operates in its functional currency and therefore has limited exposure.
Outstanding cash-flow hedges cover the Lindex division’s purchases in US-dollars and
sales in Swedish Krona, Norwegian Krona, euro and Czech Koruna, and mature during
the first five months of 2026. The gain or loss from these hedging instruments will affect
the Group’s operating profit during the period in which the forecasted hedged items affect
profit, typically 4-5 months after maturity. Information on fair value is presented in Note
4.10. No ineffectiveness arose on cash flow hedges during 2025.

Foreign exchange derivatives hedging cash flows
EUR mill. 2025 2024
USD 39.3 47.2
SEK -18.0 -21.5
NOK -10.2 -11.2
EUR -7.8 -10.1
CZK -3.4 -2.8

Sensitivity Analysis, cash flow hedges, effect on equity
after tax
2025, EUR mill. USD SEK NOK CZK
Change + 10 % -2.8 -0.6 0.7 0.2
Change - 10 % 3.5 0.7 -0.9 -0.3

2024, EUR mill. USD SEK NOK CZK
Change + 10 % -3.4 -0.7 0.8 0.2
Change - 10 % 4.2 0.9 -1.0 -0.2

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Our Year 2025

Report of the Board of Directors

Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Parent Company Financial Statements

Auditor’s Reports

Corporate Governance Statement

Remuneration Report

Financial Statements  171

41

All outstanding cash flow hedges relate to the Lindex division, whose functional currency
is the Swedish Krona. At year-end, cash-flow hedges covered approximately 62 % of the
Group’s expected net USD flows for the next six months.
Foreign subsidiaries are financed primarily in local currency, meaning they do not incur

[…]

2025, EUR mill. SEK GBP NOK CZK USD DKK
Change + 10 % 2.4 -0.1 -0.4 -0.5 -0.3 -0.1
Change - 10 % -2.9 0.1 0.5 0.6 0.4 0.2

2024, EUR mill. SEK GBP NOK CZK USD DKK
Change + 10 % 2.3 -0.2 -0.4 -0.6 -0.7 0.0
Change - 10 % -2.8 0.2 0.5 0.7 0.9 0.0

Translation risk
Translation risk arises when the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries are translated
into euros for consolidation.
For foreign-currency-denominated net investments, changes in exchange rates are
recognised as translation differences in equity. Under normal circumstances Lindex
Group selectively hedges translation risk related to net investments using foreign-
currency loans or derivatives, taking into account the potential impact on profit, balance
sheet, cash flows, and hedging costs.
Under the Board-approved policy, the degree of hedging may vary between 0-100%. At
the end of 2025, translation risk remained unhedged.
The table below shows the impact on the Group’s equity of a 10% change in the euro
against the functional currencies of the Group companies. The analysis includes the
impact arising from the translation of foreign-currency-denominated net investments into
euros.

Sensitivity Analysis, effect on equity
2025, EUR mill. SEK
Change + 10 % -58.6
Change - 10 % 71.7

2024, EUR mill. SEK
Change + 10 % -58.4
Change - 10 % 71.4

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Our Year 2025

Report of the Board of Directors

Financial Statements

Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

Parent Company Financial Statements

Auditor’s Reports

Corporate Governance Statement

Remuneration Report

Financial Statements  172

42

Interest rate risk
Interest rate fluctuations affect the Group’s interest expenses and income. The objective
is to reduce uncertainty in earnings arising from changes in interest rates. The duration of
the loan and investment portfolio is limited to five years. Interest rate derivatives may be